THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS								
	DEPT: General Services Agency	BOARD AGENDA # <u>*B-2</u> AGENDA DATE February 1, 2011						
	CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO						

SUBJECT:

Approval to Declare Heavy Equipment and Miscellaneous Parts from the Department of Public Works as Surplus and Authorize the Sale

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1. Declare the attached list of heavy equipment and miscellaneous parts as surplus and authorize their disposal.
- 2. Direct the Auditor/Controller to deposit proceeds from the disposal of Public Works equipment and parts, to Public Works.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The heavy equipment and miscellaneous parts from the Department of Public Works, which are requested for disposal have been declared surplus, with an estimated disposal value of \$19,000 to Stanislaus County Public Works.

BOARD	ACTION	AS FOLLOWS:

No. 2011-078

On motion of Su		, Seconded by SupervisorWithrow
and approved by	the following vote	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Ayes: Superviso	rs:O'Brien, (Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, and Chairman Monteith
11000. Ouper 1130	19	NONE
Excused or Abse	ent: Supervisors:	None
Abstaining: Supe	ervisor:	None
1) X Appro	oved as recommen	ded
2) Denie	ed	
3) Appro	oved as amended	
4) Other	*	
MOTION:		

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval to Declare Heavy Equipment and Miscellaneous Parts from the Department of Public Works as Surplus and Authorize the Sale Page 2

DISCUSSION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this request to declare as surplus, the attached list of equipment and miscellaneous parts, and authorize the disposal.

County Ordinance 2.24.065 allows for the sale of surplus property with a residual value greater than one thousand dollars upon approval by the Board of Supervisors.

2.24.065 Sale of personal property.

The purchasing agent is authorized to sell, trade, trade in, lease, exchange, or otherwise dispose of any personal property belonging to the county which is deemed to be surplus and not required for public use by the county and which has a value of less than one thousand dollars per individual item without prior approval by the board of supervisors. Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, such disposition of surplus property may be made without securing bids or advertising. For disposition of personal property exceeding one thousand dollars per individual item, prior approval from the board of supervisors must be obtained. All proceeds from such sales shall be paid into the county treasury for the use of the county. (Ord. CS 475 §3, 1992).

Because of changing regulations with the Air Resources Board, the equipment has been retired from the County fleet in order to meet compliance.

All equipment and miscellaneous parts have been retired effective January 2011. The cost to retrofit the equipment in the attached list, exceeds the value of the equipment. The entire list of equipment and parts have out lived their usefulness and are no longer of use to any County department. Therefore, the request is being made to dispose of all the items as detailed in Attachment A in one of following three ways:

- Release To Auction Company; (Ernst)
- Sale on Government Website; or
- County Surplus Sale.

There will be no cost to the County to sell either by auctioneer or government website, the entire cost is borne by the buyer. The net proceeds from the sale of these vehicles will return to the Department of Public Works – Morgan Shop Division.

Approval to Declare Heavy Equipment and Miscellaneous Parts from the Department of Public Works as Surplus and Authorize the Sale Page 3

Department of Public Works is requesting that the proceeds of the auction, estimated at \$19,000, be directed to the Department of Public Works, account #5121-42100-40400.

A County Surplus Sale would require the selling department to encounter a small fee such as, placing an ad in the local paper or other miscellaneous fees if necessary, which will be offset by the revenue from the sale.

POLICY ISSUES:

This agenda item is consistent with the Board of Supervisors' priority of Efficient Delivery of Public Services by providing salvage services to County Departments.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this agenda item.

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Keith Boggs, Interim Director of GSA Purchasing Division (209) 525-7650 Matthew Machado, Director of Public Works, (209)525-6550

Attachment A

Stanislaus County General Services Agency – Public Works Division Inventory of Heavy Equipment and Misc. Parts January 19, 2011

QTY.	DESCRIPTION	SERIAL #	MAKE/MODEL & Year	COUNTY INVENTORY #	EQUIP./ TAG #
1*	International S2554 w/Suction Truck Body	1HTGCNHT8MH323126	1990	2501 Unit	13032
1	Clark 125C 4 Yard Loader	809A185CB	1985	3301 Unit	12956
1	Robinair R12 Refrigerant Machine	None	1993	63009A	10823
1*	Yellow Utility Truck Body	None	1997	1220D Unit	12984
1	GMC C3500 Pickup	1GTGC34K8JE533155	1988	1055A	13024
1*	FORD CAB CHASIS	1FDXF46F1XEE53312	1999 F-450	1221 Unit	10827
1*	FORD Pickup w/Utility Box	1FDXF46FSXEE53314	1999 F-450	1223 Unit	10833
1	3 Axle Truck	1FUPYBYBXCH214968	1982 Freightliner	1313A Unit	12970
1	2 Axle Truck	1FUWZKYBXHH404608	1987 Freightliner	1401A Unit	13237
1*	3 Axle Cab Chasis	2FVN2CY95JV332930	1988 Freightliner	1503 Unit	12975
1	Chevy Passenger Van	1GBJG31JIY1204423	2000	1705 Unit	10508
1	International Water Truck	1HTZPLTR4JH513384	1988	2204 Unit	13047
* =	Items not to be sold @ Ernst Auction.				